



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE: TRANSKARYOTIC
THERAPIES, INC.

REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION

Consolidated
Civil Action No. 2776-CC

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS
JONATHAN S. LEFF AND RODMAN W. MOORHEAD, III
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Of Counsel:

Robert H. Baron
Gary A. Bornstein
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

J. Travis Laster (#3514)
Matthew F. Davis (#4696)
ABRAMS & LASTER LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for defendants Jonathan S. Leff and
Rodman W. Moorhead, III*

Dated: March 3, 2008

REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION
FILED MARCH 6, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. LEFF AND MOORHEAD DID NOT VIOLATE THEIR DUTY OF LOYALTY..... | 3 |
| A. Leff and Moorhead Did Not Have a Disabling Conflict of Interest..... | 3 |
| 1. Warburg Did Not Decide to Sell TKT On the Cheap Through an “M&A Exit”. | 3 |
| 2. Warburg Had No Reason to Want to Sell TKT on the Cheap. | 9 |
| B. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Disloyalty by Moorhead. | 13 |
| C. Leff’s Actions Are Evidence of Diligence, Not Disloyalty..... | 15 |
| 1. Leff’s Questioning of Management and Its Advisors Was In Furtherance, Not Dereliction, Of His Directorial Duties..... | 15 |
| 2. Leff’s Actions Relating to the Proposed Zuma Transaction Were Focused Entirely on Promoting Shareholder Value..... | 16 |
| 3. Leff’s Efforts to Structure and Negotiate the Best Possible Transaction Reflected His Concern For Shareholder Value..... | 21 |
| 4. Leff’s Efforts to Solicit Support for the Board-Approved Merger Agreement Were Entirely Proper..... | 23 |
| II. LEFF AND MOORHEAD ARE ENTITLED TO BE “FULLY PROTECTED” UNDER SECTION 141(E)..... | 25 |
| III. LEFF AND MOORHEAD ARE NOT LIABLE FOR ANY BREACH OF THEIR DUTY OF DISCLOSURE..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) | 15 |
| <i>ATR-KIM Eng Fin. Corp. v. Araneta</i> , No. Civ. A. 489-N, 2006 WL 3783520 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2006)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Best Lock Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 845 A.2d 1057 (Del. Ch. 2001)..... | 29 |
| <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) | 25 |
| <i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1134 (Del. Ch. 1994)..... | 25 |
| <i>In re CompuCom Sys., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , No. Civ. A. 499-N, 2005 WL 2481325 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2005) | 12 |
| <i>Goodwin v. Live Entm't, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 15765, 1999 WL 64265 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 1999) | 3 |
| <i>Henry v. Nanticoke Surgical Associates, P.A.</i> , 931 A.2d 460 (Del. 2007) | 6 |
| <i>Hewlett v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , No. Civ. A. 19513-NC, 2002 WL 818091 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2002)..... | 24 |
| <i>Hill Stores Co. v. Bozic</i> , 769 A.2d 88 (Del. Ch. 2000)..... | 25 |
| <i>In re Lukens Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>In re MONY Group, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 853 A.2d 661 (Del. Ch. 2004)..... | 24 |
| <i>McGowan v. Ferro</i> , 859 A.2d 1012 (Del. Ch. 2004)..... | 3 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Quickturn Design Sys., Inc.</i> , 728 A.2d 25 (Del. Ch. 1998)..... | 16 |
| <i>Mercier v. Inter-Tel (Del.), Inc.</i> , 929 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2007)..... | 24 |
| <i>NBC Universal, Inc. v. Paxson Commc'ns Corp.</i> , No. Civ. A. 650-N, 2005 WL 1038997 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2005) | 27 |
| <i>Perlegos v. Atmel Corp.</i> , Nos. Civ. A. 2320-N, 2321-N, 2007 WL 475453 (Del. Ch. Feb. 8, 2007)..... | 26 |
| <i>TCG Sec., Inc. v. S. Union Co.</i> , Civ. A. No. 11282, 1990 WL 7525 (Del Ch. Jan. 31, 1990) | 29 |
| <i>Wolf v. Assaf</i> , No. C.A. 15339, 1998 WL 326662 (Del. Ch. June 16, 1998) | 28 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| 8 Del. C. § 102(b)(7)..... | 27 |
| 8 Del. C. § 141(e)..... | 25 |
| 8 Del. C. § 213 | 23 |
| 8 Del. C. § 251(b) | 8 |
